

Kelly E. Nokes (Mont. Bar No. 39465862)  
Western Environmental Law Center  
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, No. 602  
Taos, NM 87571  
Ph: (575) 613-8051  
nokes@westernlaw.org

Susan Jane M. Brown, *admitted pro hac vice*  
Western Environmental Law Center  
4107 NE Couch St.  
Portland, OR 97232  
Ph: (503) 680-5513  
brown@westernlaw.org

John R. Mellgren, *admitted pro hac vice*  
Western Environmental Law Center  
120 Shelton McMurphey Blvd., Ste. 340  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Ph: (541) 359-0990  
mellgren@westernlaw.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Marla Fox, *admitted pro hac vice*  
P.O. Box 13086  
Portland, OR 97213  
Ph: (651) 434-7737  
mfox@wildearthguardians.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff WildEarth Guardians*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, a non-profit organization; and WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, a non-profit organization,

Lead Case No.  
CV 19-56-M-DWM  
Member Case No.  
CV 19-60-M-DWM

Plaintiffs,  
vs.

CHIP WEBER, in his capacity as Forest Supervisor for the Flathead National Forest; the UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, a federal agency; MARGARET EVERSON, in her capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; and the UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal agency;

Federal-Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....  | 7  |
| II.  | BACKGROUND .....  | 8  |
| III. | STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....                                     | 12 |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....  | 14 |
|      | A. Claim Two Is Not Barred by Any Statute of Limitations..... | 14 |
|      | B. Guardians' Claim Two Is Timely.....                        | 16 |
|      | C. Guardians' Claim Two is Ripe for Judicial Review.....      | 23 |
| V.   | CONCLUSION .....  | 33 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....                                | 35 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 23, 32

*AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cnty. of Tulare*,  
666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t.*,  
901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 14

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14, 15

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 18, 28

*Califano v. Sanders*,  
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 23

*California v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 31

*Casumpang v. Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union*,  
269 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 13

*Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala*,  
125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Ilano*,  
928 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 28, 29

*Chance v. Zinke*,  
898 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 27

*Courthouse News Service v. Planet*,  
750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States*,  
386 U.S. 503 (1967)..... 17

*Ctr. for Sierra Nevada Conservation v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
832 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 9

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall*,  
807 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Mont. 2011)..... 32

*Dreier v. United States*,  
106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13

*Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda*,  
574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 29

*Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 29

*Gordon v. National Youth Work Alliance*,  
675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 15

*Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States*,  
344 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Mont. 2004), *aff'd* 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 21

*Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21

*High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell*,  
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 26

*Idaho Conservation League v. Guzman*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Idaho 2011) ..... 9

*Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.*,  
521 F.3d. 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Mont. Snowmobile Ass’n v. Wildes*,  
103 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Mont. 2000)..... 21, 28

*Mt. Adams Veneer Co. v. United States*,  
896 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 32

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... passim

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Shuford*,  
Civ. No. 06-242-AA, 2007 WL 1695162 (D. Or. June 8, 2007)..... 29

*Or. Nat. Resources Council v. Harrell*,  
52 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 25

*Pride v. Correa*,  
719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 30

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Burke*,  
908 F.3d 630 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 32

*Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer*,  
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Supermail Cargo, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 27

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jeffries*,  
370 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Or. 2019)..... 9

*WildEarth Guardians v. Montana Snowmobile Ass’n*,  
790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015).....9, 18, 26, 29

*Wildlands CPR, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (D. Mont. 2012)..... 18

*Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States*,  
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 16, 17

*Winter Wildlands Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
2013 WL 1319598, No. 1:11-CV-586-REB (D. Idaho Mar. 29, 2013) ..... 10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) ..... 18  
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) ..... 18  
5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 17  
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) ..... 14, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order 11644 (February 8, 1972) ..... 8, 10, 12, 18  
Exec. Order 11989 (May 24, 1977) ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 12, 14, 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 14, 15, 16

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. Part 212 ..... 8, 10  
36 C.F.R. § 212.50(a) ..... 9  
36 C.F.R. § 212.51(a) ..... 9  
36 C.F.R. § 212.51(a)(3) ..... 9  
36 C.F.R. § 212.55(b) ..... 9, 12, 25  
36 C.F.R. §§ 212.1-261.55 ..... 8  
36 C.F.R. § 212.80 ..... 10  
36 C.F.R. § 212.81 ..... 10  
36 C.F.R. § 212.81(a) (2005) ..... 9  
36 C.F.R. § 212.81(b) ..... 11  
36 C.F.R. § 212.81(c) ..... 10  
36 C.F.R. § 212.81(d) ..... 10  
36 C.F.R. § 261.13 ..... 9  
70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005) ..... 8  
80 Fed. Reg. 4,500 (Jan. 28, 2015) ..... 10, 21
